
THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN TRAINIG PROGRAM, SELF-EFFICACY AND 

LEARNING GOAL ORIENTATION WITH SL 1 M PROGRAM'S EFFECTIVENESS IN 

TABUNG HAJI HEADQUARTERS 

AWATIF SYAHRAZAD BINTI MOHD ZAKI 

2015136935 

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT) 

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

KAMPUS BANDARAYA MELAKA 

JULY 2018 



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

WITH HONOURS {HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT)

FACULTY OF BUISNESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, Awatif Syahrazad Binti Mohd Zaki, (            )

Hereby, declare that:

• This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree,

locally or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or

any other degrees.

• This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation,

except where otherwise stated.

• All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and

sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: _______ _ Date: _______



LETTER OF SUBMISSION 

July 2018 

The Head of Program 

Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Human Resource Management 

Faculty of Business Management 

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) 

Kampus Bandaraya Melaka 

Off Jalan Hang Tuah 

75300 Melaka. 

Dear Sir/Madam 

SUBMISSION OF PROJECT PAPER 

Attached is the project paper titles "The Relationship between Training Program, 

Self-Efficacy and Learning Goal Orientation with SL 1 M Program's Effectiveness in 

Tabung Haji Headquarters" to fulfil the requirement as needed by the Faculty of 

Business Management, Univesiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM). 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

(Awatif Syahrazad Binti Mohd Zaki) 

2015136935 



Acknowledgement 
List of tables 
List of figures 
List of abbreviation 
Abstract 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 

1.0 Introduction 
1.1 Background of research 
1.2 Problem statement 
1.3 Research questions 
1.4 Research objectives 
1.5 Scope of research 
1.6 Significance of research 
1. 7 Definition of terms 

1. 7.1 Training effectiveness 
1. 7 .2 Training program 
1. 7.3 Self-efficacy 
1.7.4 Leaming goal orientation 

1.8 Conclusion 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.0 Introduction 
2.1 Training effectiveness 
2.2 Training program 
2.3 Self-efficacy 
2.4 Leaming goal orientation 
2.5 Theoretical framework 
2.6 Hypotheses 
2.7 Conclusion 

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

3.0 Introduction 
3.1 Research methodology 

3.1.1 Research design 
3.1.1.1 Type of investigation 
3.1.1.2 Study setting 
3.1.1.3 Time horizon 
3.1.1.4 Unit of analysis 

3.1.2 Population of study 
3.1.3 Sample size 
3.1.4 Sample design 

3.2 Data collection method 
3.2.1 Primary data 

PAGES 
iv 
vi 
vii 
viii 
ix 

1 
1 

1-2 
3 
3 
3 
4 

4 
5 
5 
5 
5 

6 
6-8 
8-10 
10-11 
11-13 

14 
14 
15 

16 

16 
16 
17 
17 
17 

17-18 
19 
19 
19 



ABSTRACT 

The tight hiring process and less job opportunities for fresh graduates had makes them 

going through dilemma with the issue of unemployment. Therefore, the government 

of Malaysia had introduced few initiatives in order to curb that issue including the Skim 

Latihan 1 Malaysia (SL 1 M) program. However, in order for the SL 1 M program to be 

effective, there would be few factors to be considered. In this research, there would 

be four objectives to be answered which are to identify the relationship between 

training program with SL 1 M program's effectiveness, to assess the relationship 

between self-efficacy with SL 1 M program's effectiveness, to examine the relationship 

between learning goal orientation with SL 1 M program's effectiveness and to analyse 

which factor have the most influence on SL 1 M program's effectiveness. The sample 

chosen by the researcher is 80 out of 100 SL 1 M trainees in Ta bung Haji Headquarters 

through simple random sampling. The data collection tools used were through 

questionnaires as it is less expensive and less time consuming. Based on the findings 

of this research, all of the three independent variables that consists of training program, 

self-efficacy and learning goal orientation has a significant relationship with the 

dependent variable of training effectiveness. Furthermore, training program has been 

analysed as the most influential factor towards training effectiveness. 

ix 


	THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN TRAINIG PROGRAM, SELF-EFFICACY AND LEARNING GOAL ORIENTATION WITH SL1M PROGRAM'S EFFECTIVENESS IN TABUNG HAJI HEADQUARTERS
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Background of Research
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Questions
	1.4 Research Objectives
	1.5 Scope of Research
	1.6 Significance of Research
	1.7 Definition of Terms
	1. 7 .1 Training effectiveness
	1. 7 .2 Training Program
	1.7.3 Self-Efficacy
	1. 7.4 Leaming Goal Orientation

	1.8 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Training effectiveness
	2.2 Training program
	2.3 Self-Efficacy
	2.4 Learning goal orientation
	2.5 Theoretical Framework
	2.6 Hypotheses
	2. 7 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Research Methodology
	3.1.1 Research Design
	3.1.1.1 Type of Investigation
	3.1.1.2 Study Setting
	3.1.1.3 Time Horizon
	3.1.1.4 Unit of Analysis

	3.1.2 Population of Study
	3.1.3 Sample Size
	3.1.4 Sampling Design

	3.2 Data Collection Method
	3.2.1 Primary data

	3.3 Data Analysis
	3.3.1 Reliability analysis
	3.3.2 Frequency distribution
	3.3.3 Correlation analysis
	3.3.4 Regression analysis

	3.4 Data Collection Tools
	3.5 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 4 FINDINGS
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 PIiot Test
	4.2 Overview of Data Collected
	4.3 Frequency Analysis of Demographic Variables
	4.3.0 Analysis of respondents' gender
	4.3.1 Analysis of respondents' age
	4.3.2 Analysis of respondents' academic qualification
	4.3.3 Analysis of respondents' marital status
	4.3.4 Analysis of respondents' working experience

	4.4 Pearson Correlation Analysis
	4.5 Multiple Regression Analysis
	4.6 Hypotheses Testing
	4. 7 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION, DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.0 Introduction
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Discussion
	5.3 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



