

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN TRAINIG PROGRAM, SELF-EFFICACY AND LEARNING GOAL ORIENTATION WITH SL1M PROGRAM'S EFFECTIVENESS IN TABUNG HAJI HEADQUARTERS

AWATIF SYAHRAZAD BINTI MOHD ZAKI 2015136935

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KAMPUS BANDARAYA MELAKA

JULY 2018

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT) FACULTY OF BUISNESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA "DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, Awatif Syahrazad Binti Mohd Zaki, (

Hereby, declare that:

• This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.

)

- This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature:	Date:
------------	-------

LETTER OF SUBMISSION

July 2018

The Head of Program

Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Human Resource Management

Faculty of Business Management

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UITM)

Kampus Bandaraya Melaka

Off Jalan Hang Tuah

75300 Melaka.

Dear Sir/Madam

SUBMISSION OF PROJECT PAPER

Attached is the project paper titles "The Relationship between Training Program, Self-Efficacy and Learning Goal Orientation with SL1M Program's Effectiveness in Tabung Haji Headquarters" to fulfil the requirement as needed by the Faculty of Business Management, Univesiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM).

Thank you.

Sincerely,

(Awatif Syahrazad Binti Mohd Zaki) 2015136935

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
Acknowledgement	iv
List of tables	vi
List of figures	vii
List of abbreviation	vili
Abstract	ix

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background of research	1
1.2	Problem statement	1-2
1.3	Research questions	3
1.4	Research objectives	3
1.5	Scope of research	3
1.6	Significance of research	4
1.7	Definition of terms	
	1.7.1 Training effectiveness	4
	1.7.2 Training program	5
	1.7.3 Self-efficacy	5
	1.7.4 Learning goal orientation	5
1.8	Conclusion	5

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Introduction	6
2.1	Training effectiveness	6 – 8
2.2	Training program	8 – 10
2.3	Self-efficacy	10 – 11
2.4	Learning goal orientation	11 – 13
2.5	Theoretical framework	14
2.6	Hypotheses	14
2.7	Conclusion	15

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Introduction	16
Research methodology	
3.1.1 Research design	
3.1.1.1 Type of investigation	16
3.1.1.2 Study setting	16
3.1.1.3 Time horizon	17
3.1.1.4 Unit of analysis	17
3.1.2 Population of study	17
3.1.3 Sample size	17 – 18
3.1.4 Sample design	19
Data collection method	19
3.2.1 Primary data	19
	 3.1.1 Research design 3.1.1 Type of investigation 3.1.1.2 Study setting 3.1.1.3 Time horizon 3.1.1.4 Unit of analysis 3.1.2 Population of study 3.1.3 Sample size 3.1.4 Sample design Data collection method

ABSTRACT

The tight hiring process and less job opportunities for fresh graduates had makes them going through dilemma with the issue of unemployment. Therefore, the government of Malaysia had introduced few initiatives in order to curb that issue including the Skim Latihan 1Malaysia (SL1M) program. However, in order for the SL1M program to be effective, there would be few factors to be considered. In this research, there would be four objectives to be answered which are to identify the relationship between training program with SL1M program's effectiveness, to assess the relationship between self-efficacy with SL1M program's effectiveness, to examine the relationship between learning goal orientation with SL1M program's effectiveness and to analyse which factor have the most influence on SL1M program's effectiveness. The sample chosen by the researcher is 80 out of 100 SL1M trainees in Tabung Haji Headquarters through simple random sampling. The data collection tools used were through questionnaires as it is less expensive and less time consuming. Based on the findings of this research, all of the three independent variables that consists of training program, self-efficacy and learning goal orientation has a significant relationship with the dependent variable of training effectiveness. Furthermore, training program has been analysed as the most influential factor towards training effectiveness.